by two experts in the field of Business Education and one in Measurement and 
Evaluation. Trail testing was used to establish the reliability of the instrument, and data 
collected were analyzed using Cronbach alpha, which yielded coefficients of .89 for 
IOCKSP-PAS, and .91 obtained for EPS. Five hundred and twenty-eight (528) duly 
completed copies of the instrument were retrieved and used for data analysis. Mean, and 
standard deviation was used to answer the the research question and determine the 
homogeneity of the respondents’ ratings, while a t-test was used to test the hypothesis.